

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

# FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1866.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

### Chapter 16.

#### Resolve in favor of Joseph L. Orono.

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury the sum of eightyfive dollars to Joseph L. Orono, for his services before the legislature as representative for the Penobscot tribe of Indians.

Approved February 16, 1866.

### Chapter 17.

Resolves abating state tax of Starks and assessing the same upon the town of Mcreer.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be and he hereby is authorized and directed to abate one hundred and sixty-six dollars fiftytwo cents of the state tax assessed upon the town of Starks in the county of Somerset, for the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five, and to send his warrant, directed to the assessors of the town of Mercer in said county, requiring them to assess the said sum of one hundred and sixty-six dollars fifty-two cents, upon the polls and estates of said town of Mercer, requiring the same to be collected and paid into the treasury of state on or before the first day of January next, being the proportion of the state tax for one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five, chargeable upon the polls and estates which were set off from the town of Starks and added to the town of Mercer, by an act passed February twenty-second. one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five.

Resolved, That the state valuation of the town of Starks shall be two hundred and fifty thousand three hundred and thirty-two dollars for estate, and three hundred and twelve polls; the state valuation of the town of Mercer shall be two hundred and twenty thousand one hundred and thirty-eight dollars for estate, and two hundred and fifty-six polls.

Approved February 16, 1866.

### Chapter 18.

Resolve in favor of the town of Searsmont.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be authorized to furnish the town of Searsmont in the county of Waldo, with one copy state to replace each of the reports and decisions of the courts in the state; all the acts and resolves from eighteen hundred and fifty to eighteen hundred and sixty-four, and one state map, the same being duplicates for others lost by fire in said town.

Approved February 16, 1866.

Secretary of certain books destroyed by fire.

Снар. 16.

Compensation for attendance as representative of Penobscot Indians.

Tax of Starks abated to amount of \$166.52.

Same to be assessed and collected in town of Mercer.

Valuation of Starks and Mercer established.

2